TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. Bank N.A.	FORMERLY Mark Twain Bank	103/30/2012	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Willert Home Products, Inc.
Street Address:	4044 Park Avenue
City:	St. Louis
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63110
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MISSOURI

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 43

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1675643	CONCERTO
Registration Number:	1698744	CONCERTO
Registration Number:	0505438	ENOZ
Registration Number:	1254582	SNAP TRAP
Registration Number:	0803283	BOWL FRESH
Registration Number:	1171914	VALUE-PAK
Registration Number:	1310096	SAFE SCOUR
Registration Number:	1310097	SUPER SCOUR
Registration Number:	1589702	BOUQUET AIRE
Registration Number:	0668183	ENOZ MOTH-ICE
Registration Number:	0803282	ROACH AWAY
Registration Number:	0788593	FLUSH BRITE
Registration Number:	1697305	NATURE'S TAPESTRY
Registration Number:	0636597	SUPERIOR

REEL: 004757 FRAME: 0940

4 **\$**1090,00

Registration Number:	0600593	MERIT
Registration Number:	0123483	ENOZ
Registration Number:	0570066	MOTHMASTER
Registration Number:	0573524	PROTECTO
Registration Number:	0307156	SAV-A-FOOD
Registration Number:	0530790	MOTHMASTER
Registration Number:	0619250	TWIN-PAK
Registration Number:	0660262	APEX DIDY-PAL
Registration Number:	0678711	SANA-BOLE
Registration Number:	0813256	SOLID SACHET
Registration Number:	0813257	BATHROOM BOUQUET
Registration Number:	0907763	CLOSET FRESH
Registration Number:	0979216	APEX
Registration Number:	1275611	SEETHRU
Registration Number:	1584169	SEE THRU
Registration Number:	0742194	FRESH "N" CLEAN
Registration Number:	1177782	SCENT TREE
Registration Number:	0689297	MIRACLE
Registration Number:	0742195	FRESH 'N CLOTHES
Registration Number:	1144692	VACUUM-AIRE
Registration Number:	1217193	W
Registration Number:	1280398	WILLERT
Registration Number:	1572815	CLASSIC CEDAR
Registration Number:	1651167	FRAGRANCE GEMS
Registration Number:	1746285	POTPOURRI PRESERVES
Registration Number:	1749732	MAGIC MOMENTS
Registration Number:	1704488	HAPPY HOLIDAYS
Registration Number:	1691113	BAKIN' TIME
Registration Number:	0803292	GOPHACIDE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3146215065

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 314-621-5070

Email: iptm@armstrongteasdale.com

Correspondent Name: Tlffany L. Schwartz Address Line 1: 7700 Forsyth Boulevard, Suite 1800 Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63105 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 02068 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Tiffany L. Schwartz Signature: /tls/ 04/16/2012 Date: Total Attachments: 6 source=Executed Release of Trademarks WHP (Mark Twain)#page1.tif source=Executed Release of Trademarks WHP (Mark Twain)#page2.tif source=Executed Release of Trademarks WHP (Mark Twain)#page3.tif source=Executed Release of Trademarks WHP (Mark Twain)#page4.tif source=Executed Release of Trademarks WHP (Mark Twain)#page5.tif source=Executed Release of Trademarks WHP (Mark Twain)#page6.tif

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, by a Security Agreement dated December 21, 1992, Willert Home Products, a Missouri corporation (the "Grantor"), granted a security interest in the United States trademark registrations and applications listed in <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and as described in the Security Agreement to the MARK TWAIN BANK; and

WHEREAS, U.S. BANK is the successor-by-merger to Firstar Corporation, the successor-by-merger to Mercantile Bank, the successor-by-merger to Mark Twain Bank (the "Bank"); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (herein referred to as the "USPTO") on January 15, 1993 at Reel/Frame No. 0928/0338.

NOW THEREFORE, the undersigned Bank, who is the present holder and legal owner of the security interests granted by the Security Agreement, does hereby release and discharge any and all security interests in and to the trademarks identified on **Exhibit A**.

IN WITNESS MARCH	WHEREOF, the Bank has caused this Release to be executed this, 2012.
	U.S. BANK N.A.
·	By: M Jung
	Name: Michael J. Scully
	Title: Senior Vice President

STATE OF MISSOURI) SS.
COUNTY OF ST. Louis)

On this 30 day of MARCH, 2012, before me, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Michael J. Scully, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that he/she is the Senior Vice President of U.S. BANK N.A., and that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of said company by authority of its board of directors, and he/she acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal on the day and year first above written, in the County and State aforesaid.

Nita C. Wania
Notary Public

[SEAL]

My Commission expires: 11/2/2014



RITA C. WANIA
My Commission Expires
November 2, 2014
St. Louis County
Commission #10452264

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

		I KADEMAKKS	
TRADEMARK Serial No./ Reg. No. Disclaimer	Status Status Date	Goods/ Services	Owner
CONCERTO SN:74-013611 RN:1,675,643	Renewed February 18, 2012	(Int'l Class: 3) Potpourri for simmering	Genieco, Inc. (Illinois Corp.) 200 North Laflin Street Chicago, Illinois 60607
CONCERTO SN:74-192657 RN:1,698,744	Renewed July 7, 2002	(Int'l Class: 5) Air fresheners	Genieco, Inc. (Illinois Corp.) 200 North Laflin Street Chicago, Illinois 60607
ENOZ SN:71-539290 RN:505,438	Renewed January 4, 2009	(Int'l Class: 1, 2, 3, 4, 5) Insecticides and moth preventive and exterminator in [solid,] granular [and liquid] forms	Willert Home Products, Inc. (Missouri Corp.)
SNAP TRAP and Design	Renewed October 18, 2003	(Int'l Class: 21) Rodent traps	Willert Home Products, Inc. (Missouri Corp.)
SN:73-352802 RN:1,254,582			
Disclaimer: "SNAP" AND "TRAP"	,		
BOWL FRESH SN:72-195851 RN:803,283	Renewed February 8, 2006	(Int'l Class: 5) Deodorant for use in toilets	Willert Home Products, Inc. (Missouri Corp.)
VALUE-PAK SN:73-251504 RN:1,171,914	Renewed October 6, 2001	(Int'l Class: 5) Moth preventative and exterminator and mildew inhibitor	Willert Home Products, Inc. (Missouri Corp.)
SAFE SCOUR SN:73-415306 RN:1,310,096	Renewed December 18, 2004	(Int'l Class: 21) Nylon cleaning pads	Willert Home Products, Inc. (Missouri Corp.)
Disclaimer: "SCOUR" SUPER SCOUR SN:73-415307	Renewed December 18, 2004	(Int'l Class: 21) Nylon and terry cleaning pads	Willert Home Products, Inc. (Missouri Corp.)
RN:1,310,097 Disclaimer: "SCOUR"			
BOUQUET AIRE SN:73-822676 RN:1,589,702	Renewed April 3, 2010	(Int'l Class: 5) Air fresheners	Willert Home Products, Inc. (Missouri Corp.)

Page 3 of 3

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004757 FRAME: 0944

TRADEMARK Serial No./ Reg. No. Disclaimer	Status Status Date	Goods/ Services	Owner
ENOZ MOTH-ICE and Design	Renewed October 14, 2008	(Int'l Class: 5) Chemical preparations for protection against moths	Willert Home Products, Inc. (Missouri Corp.) 4044 Park Avenue
			St. Louis, Missouri 63110
SN:72-033063 RN:668,183			
ROACH AWAY SN:72-195772	Renewed February 8, 2006	(Int'l Class: 5) Insecticide	Willert Home Products, Inc. (Missouri Corp.) 4044 Park Avenue
RN:803,282			St. Louis, Missouri 63110
FLUSH BRITE SN:72-195854	Renewed April 20, 2005	(Int'l Class: 3) Cleaning tablets for use in toilet tanks	Willert Home Products, Inc. (Missouri Corp.) 4044 Park Avenue
RN:788,593			St. Louis, Missouri 63110
NATURE'S TAPESTRY	Registered 8 & 15 August 29, 1997	(Int'l Class: 3) Potpourri (Int'l Class: 5) Air fresheners	Willert Home Products, Inc. (Missouri Corp.)
SN:74-192594 RN:1,697,305			(
SUPERIOR (Stylized) SUPERIOR	Expired Supplemental Register August 5, 1997	(Int'l Class: 5) Moth balls	Willert Home Products, Inc. (Missouri Corp.)
Oditator	rugust 5, 1557	,	,
SN:71-678091 RN:636,597			
GOPHACIDE	Expired May 8, 1986	(Int'l Class: 5) Rodenticides.	Bayer Aktiengesellschaft
SN:72-212995			
RN:803,292			
MERIT (Stylized)	Expired October 16, 1995	(Int'l Class: 5) Toilet bowl deodorants	Londontown Corporation (Delaware Corp.) 1332 Londontown Boulevard Eldersburg, Maryland
SN:71-649384 RN:600,593			21784
ENOZ (Stylized)	Expired August 16, 1999	(Int'l Class: 5) Moth preventive and exterminator	Willert Home Products, Inc.
SN:71-111056 RN:123,483			

TRADEMARK	Status		
Serial No./ Reg. No. Disclaimer	Status Date	Goods/ Services	Owner
MOTHMASTER (Stylized)	Expired	(Int'l Class: 5) Container for and	Willert Home Products, Inc.
Mothmaster	November 15, 1993	volatile mothproofing chemical in solid form sold together in trade as a unit	
SN:71-544871 RN:570,066			
PROTECTO	Expired	(Int'l Class: 5) Insecticides; moth	Willert Home Products, Inc.
0.1.7.	January 24, 1994	flakes, pads, cakes, tablets and	
SN:71-632213		crystals; deodorizers for toilet bowls,	
RN:573,524		garbage pails, closets, ice boxes, refrigerators, and other similar uses	
SAV-A-FOOD (Stylized)	Expired	(Int'l Class: 5) Deodorizer for	Willert Home Products, Inc.
SAV-A-FOOD	July 25, 1994	refrigerators	(Missouri Corp.)
SN:71-338791			
RN:307,156			
Disclaimer: NO			
EXCLUSIVE CLAIM,			
WITHOUT HOWEVER			
WAIVING ANY COMMON- LAW OR GOOD-WILL			
RIGHTS, BEING MADE			
TO THE WORD "FOOD"			
APART FROM MARK	,		,
SHOWN.			
MOTHMASTER (Stylized)	Expired	(Int'l Class: 5) Insecticides and moth-	Willert Home Products, Inc.
MOTHMASTER	September 19, 2000	proofing agents	(Missouri Corp.)
SN:71-542429			
RN:530,790			
TWIN-PAK	Expired October 21, 1996	(Int'l Class: 5) Chemical preparation used as a moth preventive or closet	Willert Home Products, Inc. (Missouri Corp.)
SN:71-647559		deodorant	
RN:619,250			
APEX DIDY-PAL	Expired January 11, 1999	(Int'l Class: 5) Deodorant compositions for use in diaper pails and toilet bowls	
SN:72-019648			
RN:660,262	F	4	10 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
SANA-BOLE (Stylized)	Expired	(Int'l Class: 5) Toilet bowl deodorants	Willert Home Products, Inc.
SANA - BOLE	December 26, 2009		(Missouri Corp.)
SN:72-057002			
RN:678,711			
14.070,711		<u> </u>	

TRADEMARK			
Serial No./ Reg. No. Disclaimer	Status Status Date	Goods/ Services	Owner
SOLID SACHET	Expired May 26, 2007	(Int'l Class: 1) Perfumed chemical serving as an air freshener	Willert Home Products, Inc. (Missouri Corp.)
SN:72-195852			
RN:813,256			
Disclaimer: "SOLID"			
	Expired May 26, 2007	(Int'l Class: 1) Perfumed chemical serving as an air freshener	Willert Home Products, Inc. (Missouri Corp.)
SN:72-195853			
RN:813,257			
CLOSET FRESH	Expired February 23, 2002	(Int'l Class: 5) Vaporizing chemical product (paradichlorobenzene	Willert Home Products, Inc. (Missouri Corp.)
SN:72-300196		99.75%), useful in enclosed storage	
RN:907,763		spaces for deodorizing	
	Expired November 27, 2004	(Int'l Class: 3) Toilet bowl cleaners (Int'l Class: 1, 5) [Moth preventatives, I room deodorants and air fresheners	Willert Home Products, Inc. (Missouri Corp.) 4044 Park Avenue
RN:979,216			St. Louis, Missouri 63110
SEETHRU (Stylized) SeeThra	Cancelled - Sec. 8 Supplemental Register January 29, 2005	(Int'l Class: 18) Garment bags and storage bags	Willert Home Products, Inc. (Missouri Corp.)
SN:73-326346			
RN:1,275,611		<u> </u>	
SEE THRU (Stylized)	Cancelled - Sec. 8 Supplemental Register	(Int'l Class: 22) Garment bags and storage bags	Willert Home Products, Inc. (Missouri Corp.)
SeeThru	March 4, 2001		
SN:73-588298			
RN:1,584,169			
FRESH "N" CLEAN	Cancelled - Sec. 8 September 20, 2003	(Int'l Class: 1) Mothicidal and deodorizing blocks made of	Apex Products Co. (Tennessee Corp.)
SN:72-135387 RN:742,194		naphthalene and paradichlorobenzene	305 W. Trigg Memphis, Tennessee 38101
	Cancelled - Sec. 8 August 24, 2002	(Int'l Class: 5) Hang-up deodorizers and air fresheners	Willert Home Products, Inc. (Missouri Corp.)
SN:73-251457 RN:1,177,782	, 13 3 300		(mossum co.p.,
Disclaimer: "SCENT"			
MIRACLE	Cancelled - Sec. 8 December 29, 2000	(Int'l Class: 5) Moth balls, moth rings, moth cakes, moth nuggets, moth	Willert Home Products, Inc. (Missouri Corp.)
SN:72-044217 RN:689,297		crystals, moth preventive preparations, toilet bowl deodorants, household deodorants, and air deodorants	
FRESH 'N CLOTHES	Cancelled - Sec. 8 September 20, 2003	(Int'l Class: 5) Mothicidal and deodorizing blocks made of	Willert Home Products, Inc. (Missouri Corp.)
SN:72-135388		naphthalene and paradichlorobenzene	

TRADEMARK Serial No./ Reg. No. Disclaimer	Status Status Date	Goods/ Services	Owner
VACUUM-AIRE	Cancelled - Sec. 8 January 5, 2002	(Int'l Class: 5) Deodorizing products, particularly for deodorizing rooms and	Willert Home Products, Inc. (Missouri Corp.)
SN:73-221813 RN:1,144,692		carpets	
W and Design	Cancelled - Sec. 8 August 30, 2003	(Int'l Class: 3) Toilet bowl cleaners (Int'l Class: 5) Insecticides, insect inhibitors, air fresheners and deodorizers, and mildew inhibitors	Willert Home Products, Inc. (Missouri Corp.)
SN:73-251472 RN:1,217,193			
WILLERT and Design SN:73-394674 RN:1,280,398	Cancelled - Sec. 8 March 12, 2005	(Int'l Class: 3) Toilet bowl cleaning preparations (Int'l Class: 5) Insecticides; moth balls; mildew inhibiting preparations; air freshening preparations	Willert Home Products, Inc. (Missouri Corp.)
CLASSIC CEDAR	Cancelled - Sec. 8 January 7, 2001	(Int'l Class: 5) Combination air freshener, deodorizer, and insect	Willert Home Products, Inc. (Missouri Corp.)
SN:73-781459 RN:1,572,815	, 200 i	repellant	(
Disclaimer: "CEDAR"			
FRAGRANCE GEMS	Cancelled - Sec. 8 July 20, 2002	(Int'l Class: 5) Fragrance beads for use as an air freshener	Willert Home Products, Inc. (Missouri Corp.)
SN:74-022393 RN:1,651,167			
Disclaimer: "FRAGRANCE"			
POTPOURRI PRESERVES	Cancelled - Sec. 8 July 20, 1999	(Int'l Class: 5) Air fresheners in the nature of potpourri	Willert Home Products, Inc. (Missouri Corp.)
SN:74-066590 RN:1,746,285			
Disclaimer: "POTPOURRI"			
MAGIC MOMENTS	Cancelled - Sec. 8 August 9, 1999	(Int'l Class: 3) Potpourri (Int'l Class: 5) Air fresheners	Willert Home Products, Inc. (Missouri Corp.)
SN:74-192599 RN:1,749,732			
HAPPY HOLIDAYS	Cancelled - Sec. 8 May 10, 2003	(Int'l Class: 3) Potpourri (Int'l Class: 5) Air fresheners	Willert Home Products, Inc. (Missouri Corp.)
SN:74-192655 RN:1,704,488	,,	,	
BAKIN' TIME	Cancelled - Sec. 8 December 14, 1998	(Int'l Class: 3) Potpourri (Int'l Class: 5) Air fresheners	Willert Home Products, Inc. (Missouri Corp.)
SN:74-192656 RN:1,691,113			

RECORDED: 04/16/2012